

Headquarters
P.O. Box 3000
Johnstown Castle Estate
County Wexford
Ireland

# TECHNICAL AMENDMENT A TO WASTE LICENCE

Licence Register Number:	W0197-01
Licensee:	Wallace Recycling Limited
Location of Facility:	16/17 Mullingar Business Park,
	Mullingar, County Westmeath.

## Reasons for the Decision

The Environmental Protection Agency is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that subject to compliance with the conditions of licence Reg. No. W0197-01 granted on 14/09/2005, as well as any amendments noted herein, any emissions from the activity will comply with and not contravene any of the requirements of Section 40(4) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2005.

#### Technical Amendment

In pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 42B(1) (c) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2005, the Agency amends Licence Reg. No. W0197-01, granted to Wallace Recycling Limited, 16/17 Mullingar Business Park, Mullingar, County Westmeath.

Henceforth, Waste Licence Register No. W0197-01 shall be read in conjunction with the amendments set out below.

This technical amendment is limited to the following Conditions of Licence Reg. No. W0197-01.

### Amendment

#### **Conditions of Licence**

1.4 For the purposes of this licence, the facility authorised by this licence, is the combined area of land outlined in red and blue on the drawing accompanying the request for a technical amendment dated 02/05/2007. Any reference in this licence to "facility" shall mean the area thus outlined in red and blue. The waste processing activities shall be carried on only within the area outlined in red. The licensee may utilise the area outlined in blue for storage and vehicle parking subject to the conditions of this licence.

Amend condition 1.4 of the existing licence as above

1.5.1 Waste shall be accepted at the facility only between the hours of 07:30 to 19:30 Monday to Saturday inclusive.
1.5.2 The facility shall be operated only during the hours of 07:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday inclusive.
Amend condition 1.5.2 of the existing licence as above
6.10 The licensee shall carry out a noise survey of the site operations annually, taking into account day time and night time operations. The survey programme shall be undertaken in accordance with the methodology specified in the 'Environmental Noise Survey Guidance Document' as published by the Agency.
Amend condition 6.10 of the existing licence as above

This technical amendment shall be cited as Amendment A (in pursuance of Section 42B(1) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2005) to Waste Licence Register No.W0197-01.

Sealed by the seal of the Agency on this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of July 2007

PRESENT when the seal of the Agency was affixed hereto:

Padraic Larkin, Director/Authorised Person